Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
National Penn Bank	05/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gichner Systems International, Inc.	
Street Address:	490 East Locust Street	
City:	Dallastown	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17313	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29061155
Application Number:	29059157
Application Number:	07662296
Application Number:	07434323
Application Number:	07612586

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)889-3696

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (610) 722-3899

Email: berwynipdocket@barley.com

Correspondent Name: Salvatore Anastasi Address Line 1: 1000 Westlakes Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 275

Address Line 4: Berwyn, PENNSYLVANIA 19312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 190873-11

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Salvatore Anastasi **PATENT**

501190479 REEL: 024458 FRAME: 0621

Total Attachments: 3

source=Gichner Termination patent0916#page1.tif source=Gichner Termination patent0916#page2.tif source=Gichner Termination patent0916#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024458 FRAME: 0622

TERMINATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Gichner Systems Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, now named Gichner Systems International, Inc. ("Assignor") executed and delivered in favor of National Penn Bank, a national banking association ("Lender"), that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 22, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor was the owner of the patent applications and patents (the "Patents") listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 22, 2007 at Reel/Frame 019730/0916, Assignor granted to Lender, inter alia, a first priority security interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor subsequently assigned its interest in the Patents to Gichner Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, now named Gichner Systems Group, Inc. ("Owner"); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to terminate Lender's security interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises and other good and valuable consideration and intending to be legally bound hereby, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Effective as of the date hereof, the Security Agreement is hereby terminated, and of no further force or effect.
- 2. Lender hereby acknowledges that all indebtedness and obligations of Assignor to Lender have been paid and are satisfied.
- 3. Lender hereby releases its security interest and conveys back to Owner all of Lender's interest in and to the Patents.

2910820

PATENT REEL: 024458 FRAME: 0623 4. Lender agrees to execute such statements or other documents, as may from time to time be determined to be reasonably necessary, to evidence the release of any and all liens or interests of record in the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination of Security Agreement as of this _/@_day of __ma_d___, 2010.

NATIONAL PENN BANK

Name: () \\

Title: Senior Vice President

2910820

SCHEDULE A

(Gichner Acquisition, Inc., now named Gichner Systems Group, Inc.)

Patents and Patent Applications:

- a. Cabinet for Electronic Components, Serial No. 29/061,155, Filed 10/16/96. Owned by Gichner Systems Group, Inc.
- b. Instrument Case, Serial No. 29/059,157, Filed 09/04/96. Owned by Gichner Systems Group, Inc.
- c. Gasket for Providing EMI/RFI Shielding, Serial No. 07/662,296, Filed 02/28/91. Owned by Gichner Systems Group, Inc.
- d. Enclosure for Housing Electronic Components, Serial No. 07/434,323, Filed 11/10/89. Owned by Gichner Systems Group, Inc.
- e. Cabinet for Providing EMI/RFI Shielding, Serial No. EP90312223, Filed 11/08/90. European Patent Office Patent owned by Gichner Systems Group, Inc.
- f. Gasket for Providing EMI/RFI Shielding, Serial No. EP90312224, Filed 11/08/90. European Patent Office patent owned by Gichner Systems Group, Inc.
- g. Gasket for Providing EMI/RFI Shielding, Serial No. 07/612,586, Filed 11/09/90. Owned by Gichner Systems Group, Inc.

2910820

Doc 3581271 Ver 1

PATENT REEL: 024458 FRAME: 0625